RESOLUTION NO. 1993-196

AUTHORIZING AN INCREASE TO CONTRACT R70647 WITH THE CITY OF CLEVELAND FOR THE PURCHASE OF ROCK SALT (\$33,000.00) GENERAL FUND, FACILITIES MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 1992-212, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority was authorized to purchase rock salt which is used for snow removal from the City of Cleveland during the calendar year 1993 and at an amount not to exceed thirty five thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$35,000.00) with the City of Cleveland; and

WHEREAS, the Authority anticipates use of rock salt will total sixty-eight thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$68,000.00) during the calendar year 1993.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to increase contract R70647 with the City of Cleveland for rock salt by the sum of thirty-three thousand & 00/100 (\$33,000.00).

Section 2. That the total amount of said contract shall not exceed sixty-eight thousand & 00/100 dollars (\$68,000.00).

Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the Facilities Maintenance budget.

Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon compliance by the City of Cleveland with the terms of the contract compliance to the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1993-88, and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:_____ December 14 , 1993

President

Attest: General Manaker/Sedretary-Treasurer